
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 14 July 2020 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Llinos Madeley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCYPE@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on 

www.senedd.tv.  

 

Informal pre-meeting  

(09.00 - 09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill - evidence session 1 with 

Welsh Government representatives 

(09.30 - 11.00) (Pages 1 - 31)  

Kirsty Williams MS, Minister for Education  

Claire Bennett, Director – Communities and Tackling Poverty   

Ceri Planchant, Lawyer  

 

 

Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill  

Explanatory Memorandum  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld13294/pri-ld13294%20-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld13294-em/pri-ld13294-em%20-e.pdf


 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

3 Papers to note 

(11.00)   

 

3.1 Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Welsh Government - Impact of Covid-19 on the physical 

and mental health of children and young people 

 (Pages 32 - 40)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-18-20 - Paper to note 1 

3.2 Letter from the Chair of Health, Social Care and Sport Committee to the First 

Minister regarding childcare for key workers over the summer break 

 (Page 41)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-18-20 - Paper to note 2 

3.3 Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Minister for Education regarding elective home education 

 (Page 42)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-18-20 - Paper to note 3 

3.4 Letter from the Children's Commissioner for Wales to the Minister for 

Education regarding the expectations of schools' provision in the autumn 

term 

 (Pages 43 - 44)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-18-20 - Paper to note 4 

3.5 Letter from the Children's Commissioner for Wales to the First Minister 

regarding children and measures to ease restrictions due to Covid-19 

 (Pages 45 - 46)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-18-20 - Paper to note 5 

3.6 Letter from the Children's Commissioner for Wales to all teaching unions in 

Wales regarding the role of the unions and the re-opening of schools in the 

autumn term 

 (Pages 47 - 48)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-18-20 - Paper to note 6 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Vaughan Gething MS, Minister for Health and Social Services 

Julie Morgan MS, Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services 

Kirsty Williams MS, Minister for Education 

Dyddiad | Date: 3 July 2020 
Pwnc | Subject: Impact of Covid-19 on the physical and mental health of children and young 
people 

Dear Ministers, 

The impact of Covid-19 on children and young people’s physical and mental health has been a 

priority area of scrutiny for us during the current public health emergency. While we recognise 

that children and young people appear to be less susceptible to the virus than adults, there is 

little doubt that the wider effects of Covid-19―and the measures taken to manage it―have 

impacted their lives significantly.  

On 9 June we took evidence from Royal College, third sector, and clinical psychology 

representatives on the physical and mental health impacts of Covid-19 on children and young 

people. In accordance with our approach to our scrutiny of Covid-19, the annex to this letter 

highlights the areas on which we request further detail and/or reassurance at this stage in the 

pandemic. It is not an exhaustive list of the issues w
[...]
 outbreak, 

and that role naturally continues during the school holidays. This is particularly the case for health 

and social care workers who, in addition to supporting the Covid-19 response, will be critical to the 

work of restarting services paused during outbreak.  

We feel that the Welsh Government could assist in this matter by making funding available to local 

authorities to enable them to put arrangements in place. We recognise the excellent response of 

school staff throughout the pandemic and, whilst we do not believe this additional childcare should 

be the responsibility of these same staff, there may be the potential to make use of school 

buildings for this purpose. 

I would be grateful if you could give this matter some consideration and report back to us with 

details of how the Welsh Government intends to address this gap in provision.   

A copy of this letter goes to the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services, and the Chair of 

the Children, Young People and Education Committee.  

Yours sincerely 

Dr Dai Lloyd MS 

Chair, Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

Rt Hon Mark Drakeford MS 

First Minister of Wales 

CYPE(5)-18-20 - Paper to note 2

Pack Page 41

Agenda Item 3.2



Kirsty Williams MS, Minister for Education 
Dyddiad | Date: 08 July 2020 
Pwnc | Subject: Elective home education 

Dear Kirsty, 

I am writing further to your Written Statement of 22 June 2020 on the proposals 
for home education statutory guidance and the draft database regulations. 

You will be aware of the Committee’s ongoing interest in elective home 
education, having exchanged correspondence on this issue on several occasions 
over the last 18 months. 

We were therefore disappointed to learn in your recent announcement that it 
will “not now be possible to complete the planned work on the home education 
statutory guidance and database regulations within this Government term”. 

As a Committee, we fully understand the significant pressure 
[...]
alf of secondary aged 
pupils were worried about falling behind and many were requesting more 
live-streaming and video content to help them with their education.  I am 
concerned that union advice appears to have dissuaded some professionals 
from live-streaming on safeguarding grounds that I believe are unwarranted 
given safeguarding features of Hwb.  

As the pandemic progresses we must acknowledge that a degree of 
uncertainty about the future will persist and that across all sectors we need to 
work flexibly and responsively.   With this in mind, I urge each of the education 
unions in Wales to work to find solutions so that opportunities for children to 
experience their human rights are maximized.    

The summer holiday period must not be wasted time.  Of course, 
professionals deserve a well-earned break but our schools must be ready to 
give children the fullest experience of education on the first week of term.  
Children have already missed out and we cannot predict with certainty the 
situation in winter, when further closures may be necessary.  Schools need to 
be open to the maximum extent and professionals also need to be using the 
full range of available tools to support home learning.     

The nation rallied round to provide the health sector response we needed and 
we must now have the same response to education.  As in other sectors, our 
educational professionals need to adapt rapidly and work differently in these 
exceptional times.   I know that education in Wales is full of dedicated and 
innovative professionals who play a vitally important role in the lives of 
children.  These professionals must be supported by their unions to do this to 
the fullest extent of their ability as this is urgently needed by our children and 
young people in Wales.  

Yours sincerely,
 

Sally 

Sally Holland 
Comisiynydd Plant Cymru 
Children’s Commissioner for Wales 

Pack Page 48


	Agenda
	2 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill - evidence session 1 with Welsh Government representatives
	3.1 Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee to the Welsh Government - Impact of Covid-19 on the physical and mental health of children and young people
	3.2 Letter from the Chair of Health, Social Care and Sport Committee to the First Minister regarding childcare for key workers over the summer break
	3.3 Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee to the Minister for Education regarding elective home education
	3.4 Letter from the Children's Commissioner for Wales to the Minister for Education regarding the expectations of schools' provision in the autumn term
	3.5 Letter from the Children's Commissioner for Wales to the First Minister regarding children and measures to ease restrictions due to Covid-19
	3.6 Letter from the Children's Commissioner for Wales to all teaching unions in Wales regarding the role of the unions and the re-opening of schools in the autumn term





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Tuesday, 14 July 2020 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 11.02

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6406 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Lynne Neagle MS (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden MS 

Jack Sargeant MS (In place of Hefin David MS) 

Suzy Davies MS 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS 

Siân Gwenllian MS 

Witnesses: 

Kirsty Williams MS, Minister for Education 

Claire Bennett, Director – Communities and Tackling 

Poverty  

Ceri Planchant, Lawyer 

Committee Staff: 

Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Sian Hughes (Researcher) 

Lisa Salkeld (Legal Adviser) 

Rhiannon Lewis (Legal Adviser) 

 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/284afc0d-bb36-4523-9eb6-cfc228e1513e?autostart=True


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Children, Young People 

and Education Committee. 

1.2 In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair stated that she had determined 

that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health. 

1.3 The Chair stated that if for any reason she dropped out of the meeting, the 

Committee agreed that Dawn Bowden MS would become Temporary Chair in 

accordance with Standing Order 17.22. 

1.4 The Chair noted apologies from Hefin David MS. Jack Sargeant MS substituted.  

 

2 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill - evidence session 1 with 

Welsh Government representatives  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Minister for Education.  

2.2 The Committee indicated an intention to write to the Minister to seek further 

clarification on the Bill’s provisions as they relate to Religion, Values and Ethics (RVE) 

and Relationships and Sexuality Education (RSE), particularly the steps taken to ensure 

their compatibility with human rights legislation.  

 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 The papers were noted.  


